CH \$40.00 30013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM553842

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Barclays Bank PLC		12/18/2019	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hospice Care of the West, LLC	
Street Address:	4801 Lang Avenue NE	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Albuquerque	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87109	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3001319	HOSPICE CARE OF THE WEST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-2811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Monique L. Ribando

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	181640/8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Miriam Furst
SIGNATURE:	/Miriam Furst/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cosmos - Barclays Payoff#page1.tif source=Cosmos - Barclays Payoff#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006819 FRAME: 0026

900527588

source=Cosmos - Barclays Payoff#page3.tif source=Cosmos - Barclays Payoff#page4.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Partial Release"), dated as of December 18, 2019 is made by Barclays Bank PLC as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Assignor") and Hos pice Care of the West, LLC (the "Assignee").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignee and the Assignor are parties, among other parties, to (i) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2012, as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 2, 2015 (the "Trademark Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Assignee granted to the Assignor, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the following property then owned or at any time thereafter acquired or created by Assignee or in which the Assignee then or at any time in the future thereafter acquired any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- all rights, title and interests in or to all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, domain names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or otherwise, all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications for registrations and applications for registrations in respect of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 4(b) of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (including any amendments, joinders or supplements thereto) and Schedule A hereto, and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of or symbolized by any of the foregoing and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including, without limitation, each Trademark listed on Schedule A hereto;
- (b) All written agreements naming Assignee as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 4(b) of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (including any amendments, joinders or supplements thereto)) providing for the grant by or to Assigne of any right under and Trademark, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to use any Trademark; and
- (c) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of any of the foregoing and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 005452/0090; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desire that the Assignor terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interests in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein (including terms used in the preamble and the recitals) shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. The Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its lien on and security interest in and to all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and reassigns and transfers to the Assignee all right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, or the Assignee's authorized representative, to record this Partial Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Assignee any further documents and to do such other acts that the Assignee (or its respective agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Partial Release and the Assignee's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Release to be executed and delivered by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Assignor

By: This of the

Name: Jake Lam

Title: Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE A

<u>OWNER</u>	<u>TRADEMARK</u>	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Hospice Care of the West, LLC	HOSPICE CARE OF THE WEST & Design	3001319	27-Sep-2005

RECORDED: 12/18/2019